PROCLAMATION

The Regional Health Authorities Amendment Act (Health System Governance and Accountability) (S.M. 2021, c. 15)

With the advice and consent of the Executive Council of Manitoba, we name April 1, 2022, as the day on which the following provisions of *The Regional Health Authorities Amendment Act (Health System Governance and Accountability)* (S.M. 2021, c. 15) come into force:

- Part 1, except section 74 insofar as it enacts sections 79.2 and 79.3;
- sections 77 to 82 and 84 to 90;
- subsections 91(2) to (16);
- clauses 91(23)(a) and (e);
- subsections 91(24) and (25);
- sections 93 to 97, 99 to 118, 120 to 126 and section 134 except clauses (a) and (b).

HIS HONOUR RICHARD CHARTIER
Administrator of the Government of the
Province of Manitoba
Winnipeg, Manitoba
March 23, 2022
Minister of Justice and Attorney General
KELVIN GOERTZEN

PROCLAMATION

Loi modifiant la Loi sur les offices régionaux de la santé (gouvernance et obligation redditionnelle au sein du système de santé), c. 15 des L.M. 2021

Sur l'avis et avec le consentement du Conseil exécutif du Manitoba, nous fixons au 1^{er} avril 2022 la date d'entrée en vigueur des dispositions indiquées ci-après de la Loi modifiant la Loi sur les offices régionaux de la santé (gouvernance et obligation redditionnelle au sein du système de santé), c. 15 des L.M. 2021:

- la partie 1, sauf l'article 74 dans la mesure où il édicte les articles 79.2 et 79.3;
- les articles 77 à 82 et 84 à 90;
- les paragraphes 91(2) à (16);
- les alinéas 91(23) a) et e);
- les paragraphes 91(24) et (25);
- les articles 93 à 97, 99 à 118, 120 à 126 et l'article 134 à l'exception des alinéas a) et b).

M. le juge RICHARD CHARTIER, administrateur de la province du Manitoba Winnipeg (Manitoba) Le 23 mars 2022 Le ministre de la Justice et procureur général, KELVIN GOERTZEN